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OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

JAN 17 1963

PUBLIC AFFAIRS

Dear Mr, Estacio;

Through the numerous inquiries directed by you to this office, we are
aware of your earnest and dedicated efforts to be of help to your fellow
citizens who may be entitled to benefits because of World War II service in
the United States Armed Forces,

Therefore, to facilitate more expeditious handling of your inquiries,
we request that all future correspondence be directed to the Commanding
Officer, U. 5. Army Records Center, 9700 Page Boulevard, St. Louis 32,
Missouri. This procedure will avoid delays in administrative processing,
since your inquiries pertain to evidence which may or may not be sub-
stantiated by official Army records. Replies will be sent to you directly by
the Records Center, which has been delegated authority to make deter-
minations.

In a furtber effort to assist you, we would like to offer the following
points for your consideration in forwarding future inquiries to the Center,

based on our review of many replies sent to you concerning the validity of
specific evidence submitted:

1. The primary requirement for establishing guerrilla service
is the appearance of a person's name on an approved troop or casualty
roster or an individual letter of recognition issued by the Guerrilla Affairs
Division, Philippines Ryukyus Command., Secondary evidence cannot be
accepted as proof of recognized guerrilla service. The guerrilla recog-
nition program terminated June 20, 1948 and, subsequent to that date, mo
authority exists to alter, amend or modify previous decisions.

2. Government agencies of the United States and of the Republic
of the Fhilippines are separate and individual agencies; therefore, a military
service certification made by a governmental agency of the Philippines has

no bearing on a service determination made by the United States Department
of the Army,

3. Payment of benefits by the Philippines Veterans Bureau based
on its laws has no bearing on service certifications made by the Department
of the Army for benefits provided by laws of the United States and sdministered
by the Veterans Administration,
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‘We know that you will continue your sincere efforts to establish
rightful claims, and bave decided on this method of handling future inquiries
to assist you in obtaining determinations more quickly.

The procedure has been discussed with the National Headquarters,
Disabled American Veterans, Washington, D. C., and it was agreed that,
should any special problem areas arise in this regard which are referred

by you to National DAV Headquarters, we will cooperate fully in working
out solutions,

Sincerely,

NV N4/

DireCtor; Special Activities

My, Nicolas B. Estacio
Commander

Disabled American Veterans
Philippine Department
McKinley Chapter No. 2
Makati, Rizal, M”im

cc: Army Cinfo; Mr. Robert Dove, DAV Hgs; U. 5. Army Records Center,
St. Louis
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AGRD=-5C 28 June 1951

The NMansger, ¥anila Reglonal Office

U.8, Veterans Admninistration, USVA Bldg.,
Becolte 2nd David Streets, Manila
(ATTENTIONS Mr, J. E. Palmer)

Dear Mr. Palmer:

Reference iz made to your letter dated 18 June 1951, requesting
gomments on A proposed reply by your office to appeals of claimants
whose claims have been disallowed because of negative determinations
for military service certified by this headquarters. .

One of the purposes of the proposed letier appears to be to inform
elalmants that a fevorable service redeterminaticn by this headquarters
is sbeolutely neccssary before your office may enfertain sppeals on ne-
gative cases, Accordingly, claimamts ere instructed to sulmit evidence
of service to this headquarters. This will, in effeet, shift the burden
of deciding, in the first instance, eppeals on negative cases from your
office to this healquarters. Inasmuch as your offiece cemnot reconsider
a decision disellowing a negative case so long as the service determin-
ation made by this headquarters remains negative, no objection is inter-

ged to the general principle of the procedure outlined in your proposed
™m letter.,

I% 18 noted that the proposed letter is applicable only to death

eases, Our comments and suggestions are therefore predicated on this
bapin, a

After a careful study of your proposed letter, as worded, it has
been coneluded that the letter is intended for use om all death cases
where a negative determination for service was certified by this head-
gquarters. HNowever, it is believed that its use on all such negative
¢ases, indiseriminately, is not appropriate, There &are cortain negative
¢ases whieh are hopeless. That is to say, no amownt of new 1
evidence submitted to this headquarters can change our piu-'m. ive
gertiffcation, I em referring to cases of unrecognized guerrillas whose
alleged service was rendered only im a guorrills unit. These cases are
sacily segregated from other capses, as your office has beem doing in
the past. As you know, this headquarters has no suthority to grant
them recognition, the indispensable requisite for valid militery

2400 SATIL TYVHEHLNID QHOV
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Ity to ¥r, Palmer re proposed VA 1fr to appesls »f olatmmnte,

service in susch cases., Therefore, instructing the cluiments concerned
to submit ovidence to this healquarters will only wesult in umnecessary
edministrative burden, It is believed Yest to inform those claimsnta
that o further cction may be taken on thelr ceses and that further core

respondence with your office or with this headquarters will serve no
useful purpose.

On the other hand, wherw the military service claimed was rendered
with the USAFIT prieor to 7 lay 1948, owr negative sorvice determimestion
is inverisbly based on lack of sufficlent proof of servics, Consequent-
17, the sutadssion tc this hoesdgutrters of new snd meterisl evidence in
sich eases may result in & favorable redeoterminetion of service. Por
thies resson, 1t 1o suggesied that the proposed letter be used only on
negative ctases whore the alleged military service was remdered with the
USAFFE prior to 7 Nay 1948,

The proposed letter, as previously observed, instructs olaimante
to sutmit to this headquarteras nev and material evidence vhich they be~
lisve may be pufficient 4o estadlish the serviee claimed, FWowever, the
¢lajimnte are not furndished definite informmtion as o the mature or
Sype 0f evidence required by this headquarters, Your office is not of
oourse expegted ¢o be in a position to do that, But without the inform-
ation, recipionts of your proposed letter may alther follow the instrus.
tion as they sce fit and sulmit, piece meal, unsccoptable evidense, or
they my firet request the informetion from this hesdquarters, In either
event, this headquarters will be compelled, out of eowrtesy to elaimants,
to condust multiple examination and veview of their cases, This may be
avoided {f the proper {nformution esn be trenamitted to olaiments together
with your proposed letter, The information weferyed to is contained in
8 coe-page Instruction Sheet (ACHD VB FYeopm /84), which iz a detailed out-
line of the requirements nogessary 0 eatedlish service in the USAPFE,
This fomn ocsp bo conveniently attached ss an enclosmure to the yroposed
letter, Reseipt of the Instruction Sheet by cleimmts will give them &
falr opportunity to comply with our requirements if their cluime are ine
deod meritorious,

A ve~draft of your proposed lettor has desn formulated by this head-

|

Tom
elussification, and may be veproduced by your office
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UNITED STATES
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

ESCOLTA AND DAVID STREETS o DECL?%%]ED
MANILA, PHILIPPINES Authority 07 g’

June 18, 1951

YOUR FILE REFEREMNCE:

IN REPLY REFER TO: 3058=8

Colonel CGraden C. Waters

Commanding Officer

Adjutant General Records Depository
PHILCOM (AF), APO 928

5
ATTN: Major Bugene Rinaldd” }/:; —

‘-I(Ii'I /ﬁ’x
Dear Major Binaldi: -

This office is receiving appeals from negative military
service determinations.

Attached is a draft of a form letter that we propose using
in these cases, It will be appreciated if you will study the
draft for the purpose of making any comments you deem in order

thereon,
Sincerely ynt?s,
L—~ff/
JJ E. PAIMER
Adjudication Officer
Enel,

0501

An inquiry by or concerning an ex-service man or woman should, if possible, give veteran's name and file number, whether
C, XC, K, N, V, or H. 1f such file number is unknown, service or serial number should ke given.
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U.S.
VETERANS ATMINISTRATION
Regionsl Office
U5, Veterane Administiration Hlde.,
Eseolta and Cavid 9‘“-
Menila, Philippines

In reply refsr tos S058-8B

E

This refers to your letter (with enclosuwres) expressing a desire to
appeal from the deeision disallowing your claim for monetary benefits,

Deer

The decision reached by our Central Office was based upon a certification
made by the Department of the Army, This determination reads as follows;
*Subject individual had no recognized guerrillia gservice norwes he & meme

ber of the Commonwealth Axmy in the service of the Armed Forces of the
United States.”

The Veterans Administration is bound by the Amy determination of negative
gervice,

No further considerstion can be given your claim unless this office re-
ceives a recertification from the Amy showing thet the s ject individual
rendered valid militery service with the Armed Forces of the United Statea,
Accordingly, your letter, vith enclosures, is being returned i you,

If you heve sny new end me toriel evidense which you believe may establish
valid militery service with the Armed Forces of the United States on the
pert of the aubject individual, you should forward it %o:

Commending Officer

Adjutant Cemeral Records Deposi tory
FPHILCOM (AF)

Pelme Fall, Padre Paura St,

Manila

You must understand, however that the Jrmy will not review its prior
gertification if the svidenoe submitted 18 a duplicate or a repetition
of evidence previously conaidered. |

Yary truly yours,

J. R, PAIMER
Adjudication Officer

cov Y
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UsS, Veterans Administration Rldg., | e
Escolta and Cavid Sts.

Memila, Philippines
In reply refsr tos 35058-8B

This refers 1o your letter (with enclosuwres) expressing a desire to
appeel from the deeision disallowing your claim for monetary bdemefits,

The decision reached by our Central Office was based upon & certification
made by the Department of the Army, This determinetion reads as follows:
"Subject individusl had no recomized suerrilla gervice norwes he & meme
ber of the Commonwealth Army im the service of the Armed Forces of the
United States."

Dear

The Veterans Administration is bound by the Ammy determination of nezative
gexrrice.

Wo further considerstion ecan be piven your claim unless this office ree
ceives a recertification from the Amy showing thet the =sub ject individual
rendered valid militery service vith the Armed Forces of the United States,
Accordingly, your letter, with enclogures, is teing returned t» you.

If you have eny new emnd me teriel evidence which you believe may esteblish
valid militery service with the Armed Yorces of the United States on the
pert of the subject individual, you should forward it to:

Commending Officer

Adjutant Cemeral Records Deposi tory
FHILCOM (AF)

Palme Tiall, Padre Faura St,

Hanila

You must understand, however that the Army will not review its prior
cartification if the evidence submitted ie & duplicnte or a repetition
of evidence previously considered, '

Vory truly yours,

:g li Pﬂm
Adjudication Officer

COPY
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U. S, Veterans Administration Bldg.
Escolta and David Sts, |

_Manila, Philippines

In reply refer to: 3058-8B

XC-
MRO-

Dear

This refers to your letter (with enclosures) expressing a desire to appeal
from the decision disallowing your claim for monetary benefits,

The decision reached by our Central Office was based upon a certification
made by the Department of the Army, This determination reads as followss
"Subjeet individual had no recognized guerrilla service nor was he a member

of the Commonwealth Army in the service of the Armed Forces of the United
States,®

The Veterans Administration is bound by the Army determination of negative
.I‘I"ﬂﬂ‘.i

No further consideration can be given your claim unless the Army reconsiders
the above determination and recertifies to this office that subject individual
rendered valid military service with the armed forces of the United States,
Accordingly, your letter, with enclosures, is being returned to you.

If you desire to have the Army's determination reconsidered, send a written
request to?

Commanding Officer

8133d Army Unit

Adjutant General Records Depository

AFO 928

Your request must be accompanied by new and material evidence which you be-
lieve may establish subject individual's alleged military service in the United
States Army Forces in the Far East (USAFFE) prior to May 7, 1942, Enclosed
herewith is a copy of Instruction Sheet (AGRD VB Form 54), which will guide
you a8 %o the proof required by the Army,

in submitting your request to the Adjutant Ceneral Records Depository, cite
this letter and the enclosed instruction sheet. You must understand, however,

that the Army will not review its prier certification if ne material evidence

is submitted or if the evidence submitted is a duplication or repetition of
the evidence previously considered.

Very truly yours,

J« E, PAIMER
Adjudication Officer

N



SECURITY CLnsSIFICATION (If any)

A

DISPOSITION FORM =

S E

1 FILE NO. SUBJECT

g Proposed VA Letter re: Appeals.
10 (/=7 FROM DATE COMMENT NO. 1
Director, S&C Div. AGRD Executive Officer, AGRD 19 June 51

l. The attached correspondence was noted oy Commanding Officer, AGRD, and is
referred to your office for necessary action.

2. Refer to previous correspondence regarding this matter, some of which con-
talned objections to the methods and terminology desired to be employed by MRO, USVA.
Note that the letter apparently only applies to deceased cases.

3. Reguest reply prepared for signature of Commanding Officer, AGRD, be

axpedited. i
1 Incl: E. RINALDI
VA Ltr, 18 June 51 Major AGC
Executive Qfficer
TO: Exeeutive 0fficer, AGRD FROM: Dir, S & C Div 22 June 51

1. Attached letter is for your approvel end signature of the CU§ AGRD,

2. Inclosure #3 is attached only for reference of the CO. The proposed
Revised Form #54 is still under consideration of the Msmagement Unit.,

(L8 g o s

P, M., BAKEN
2 Incls: Major NF
l. Proposed ltr to VA Dir, S & C Div
2. Proposed VA 1ltr to appeals
of eclmts.
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FORM
D D 1 FEB 50 9 6 REFLACES NME FORM 96, 1 OCT 48, WHICH MAY BE USED. BBA-FEC PATC. 10 50— A0
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= 8135RD ARMY UNIT
ADJUTANT GENERAL, RECORDS DEPOSITORY

APO 928

AGRD-VA 201 = PLAZO, Josefino C. 4 March 1952
XC~- 16 599 298

Miss Maria C, Plazo
160 Carola Street
Sampaloc, Manila

Dear Miss Plazo:

This has reference to your letter of 8 January 1952; regarding
your olaim for benefits besed on the alleged USAFFE service of
Josefino C. Plazo,

This headquarters has spent a great deal of time in the study of
this case beeause it would appear, on first examination, that the
case has merit., However, detalled examination shows that our present
determination that Josefino C. Plazo had no service that could be
considered valid service as a member of the Philippine Commonwealth
Army while in the Berviceg g e _fArmed Forges he United atas
still warrants no change.

: o ' -

The enlistment record submitted by you establishes that Josefino
Plago enlisted in the Philippine Army in December, 1938. Extract of
Special Orders No. 176, Headquarters 5th MD, dated 17 Dec 40, estab-
lishes that the subjeet was an enlisted man in the Philippine Common=-
wealth Army as of that date, Extract of Speclal Orders No, 45, 5th WD,
dated 15 Mar 4l, establishes that the subject was still an enlisted
man in the Philippine Army on that date. The two letters purportedly
written by the subject in 1941 are of little evidential value, although
they might be considered to show that he wae still in the service of
the Philippine Commonwealth Army in September 1941,

From the consideration of the evidence discussed above, it is
apparent that the subject's identity as a member of the Philippine
Commonwealth Army during the years 1939, 1940 and part of 1941 has
been established without doubt. However, this headquarters is con-
cerned only with service which 1s rendered as a member of the Philip-

!'n. m'a.lth w il s ' gl e Lt . L 40S A L R _ﬂ a8 ®
nited States. P

Up to the present, you have failed to submit document
evidence to establish that the subject was nutunII;PE lnnharnugr{ﬁn

USAFFE. The affidavits submitted by you have been unaceceptable due



oD R028

L

to lack of gualifications of the affiants, two of whom have claimed
to be in "BY Co, 5lst Engrs, together with the subject, but whose own
gervice records show membership in another company, The third affiant
claims to be aware of the induction of the subjeect but his own record
ahows that he himself was not inducted until several months later than
the date claimed for the subjeet. Furthermore, this third affiant has
s record that is obsoure as to the actual dates and places of service
prior to his appearance on Bataan with the Reserve Officers Pool.

It is & policy of this headquarters to give the closest scrutiny
to affidavits presented in support of claims for military service and
to compare them very carefully with the records of the affiants.
Whenever the affiants are shown to be incompetent or to have made
statements that are materially different from their own records, their

affidavits are not considered acceptable. This is what has happened
in the case of the affidavits submitted by you.

Should you, however, have acceptable documentary evidence which
would indicate that Josefino Plazo was actually inducted into the

USAFFE and rendered sctual service therein, this headquarters will be
glad to give the case further study., There seems little chance how=
ever, that further affidavite would be of much valud in this case
unless substantiated hy actual records.

Sincerely yours,

/8/t/ W, A. JOHNSON
Capt, AGC
Aset Adjutant

(A P ¢
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HEADQUARTERS
ADJUTANT GENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY
8133RD ARMY UNIT
APO 928

ACRD=-R

Mrs. Tuegan (one name)
Regional Office
Northwest Lugzon Veterans
San Fernando, La Union

Dear lMrs. Tuegan:

Reference 1s made to your letter of 29 April 1952, wherein you make
reference to a letter of the US Veterans Administration disallowing your
claim for gratultious insurance and death compensation on the ground that
the Department of the Army reported that your late son was not a member
of the Armed Forces of the United States, You aleo submitted a diploma
dated 15 Jumne 1940 which you allege is "new and material evidence®,

Please be informed that the diploma you submitted is not proof that
your late scn was a member of the USAFFE. While it is proof that he com-
pleted the five and one-half months course of trainee imstruction, it does
not establish the fact that he was ealled to active duty, inducted, and
actually served as a member of the Philippine Commonwealth Army in the
service of the Armed Forces of the United States (USAFFE),

In :nnurdunnu with your request, your late son's diploma is being

It i regretted that a more favorable reply cannot be made,
Sincerely yours,

1 Inel J. F. MILLER
Diploma 1st It AGC
Asst Adjutant
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HEADQUARTERS
8133RD ARMY URIT
ADJUTANT GENERAL RECOEDS DEPOSITORY
APO 928

AGRD-VA 201 - TOIERO, Prudeneio
(D-46035)

Mr, Lauro I. de leon
Balangs, Bataan
Philippines

Dear lr, De Leons

This has reference to your letter of 30 August 1951 which was
tendered to us by Josefa Tolero, elaimant widow, in the case of
above captioned individual.

A search of subjeet's file and of our records of correspondence
with this claimant fails to reveal that any statement was made in-
dicating that the affidavits executed by yourself or Federico Lumbre
were "of mo value", Claimant was merely asked to "submit more proof
of gusrrilla service other than affidavits executed by Lauro 1. de
Leon and Federieco A, Lumbre®, This is not a deeclaration that the
affidavits already submitted are of no value but that other informa-
tion is required in this particular case,

In this instance, the necessity for additional evidense arises
from contradictory statements regarding the perlod of active guer-
rilla service in the elaim papers executed by the claimant, in
evidence collected by field investigation and in the affidavits en
file. This procedure is also in line with AGRD policy in evaluating
the exact type of service performed - a necessary concomitant to
certification for U.5, Veterans Administration purposes - which is
a procedure not limited by the rules of the former Guerrilla Affairs
Division, AFNESPAC, or the Arrears im Pay program of Resovered Per-
sonnel Division, PEIIGEI, even though basic records of thess former
agencies are used as a starting point,

For your .i::!'m'-rb:lo.l{| there is attached hereto a eopy of our
gstandard instruction sheet to ¢laimants on the matter of proof of
guerrilla service. It is hoped that this will assist you in under-
standing our requirements.

Sincerely yours,

1 Inel. E. RINAIDI

AGED VB Form Lt Col AGC
(18 Aug 50) F35 Executive 0fficer
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